

081165 MAR 18 2009

No. ___ - ___ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK LEVY,
Petitioner,

v.

STERLING HOLDING COMPANY, LLC;
NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION; AND
FAIRCHILD SEMICONDUCTOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MITCHELL M.Z. TWERSKY
JEFFREY S. ABRAHAM
ABRAHAM FRUCHTER
& TWERSKY LLP
One Penn Plaza, Suite 2805
New York, New York 10119
(212) 279-5050

March 18, 2009

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLY P. DUNBAR
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Facts and Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S TEST FOR DETERMINING WHEN AGENCY CLARIFYING RULES HAVE RETRO- ACTIVE EFFECT DEEPENS AC- KNOWLEDGED CONFLICTS AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT'S DECISIONS.....	12
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided With Respect To The Proper Legal Standard For Determining When Agency Rules Are Impermissibly Retroactive.....	13
1. The Third Circuit's decision deepens a sharp split among courts of appeals on whether agency rules inconsistent with previous courts of appeals' deci- sions are necessarily retroactive as applied to pending claims.....	13

2. The Third Circuit’s conclusion that “clarifying” rules are not subject to analysis under <i>Landgraf</i> deepens confusion in and adds to disagreement among the circuits.....	16
3. The Third Circuit’s holding that the status of the SEC’s rule as legislative is irrelevant to retroactivity analysis divides the circuits.....	18
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Retroactivity Jurisprudence.....	20
C. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Address These Important Legal Issues	24
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT CONGRESS DELEGATED TO THE SEC NEAR PLENARY AUTHORITY TO EXEMPT TRANSACTIONS FROM SECTION 16(b) WARRANTS REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	25
A. The SEC’s New Rule 16b-3 Conflicts With The Purposes Of Section 16(b).....	26
B. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify The Scope Of An Important Provision Of Securities Law.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co.</i> , No. 07-1849 (Oct. 1, 2008).....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, <i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co.</i> , No. 00-994 (Feb. 13, 2007)	32a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co.</i> , No. 02-1698 (Dec. 19, 2002).....	63a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co.</i> , No. 07-1849 (Nov. 18, 2008)	100a
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	102a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 16(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(b)	102a
SEC Rule 16b-3, 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-3 (2005)	103a
SEC Rule 16b-3, 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-3 (1996)	107a
SEC Rule 16b-7, 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-7 (2005)	110a
SEC Rule 16b-7, 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-7 (1996)	112a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Feb. 10, 2009).....	114a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. LaVere</i> , 217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	27
<i>American Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19, 20
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 30, 31
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	12, 25
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	26
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust</i> , 172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Sec. Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976)	30
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	28
<i>Health Ins. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Heimmermann v. First Union Mortgage Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002)	17-18

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	23, 25
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Lewis v. Varnes</i> , 505 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin Gas Sales</i> , 979 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Marrie v. SEC</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	22
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	22
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Department of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Orr v. Hawk</i> , 156 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Piamba Cortes v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Reliance Elec. Co. v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 418 (1972)	30
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	27
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000)	23

<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	27
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 61 F.3d 1100 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Fones</i> , 51 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Saucedo</i> , 950 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Vo v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Wagman v. Astle</i> , 380 F. Supp. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	14
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 27, 28, 29
§ 16, 15 U.S.C. § 78p.....	3
§ 16(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(a).....	4
§ 16(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(b).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.16b-3 (2005) (Rule 16b-3)	2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 31, 32
§ 240.16b-3 (1996) (Rule 16b-3)	3, 6, 9, 10, 20, 30

§ 240.16b-3(d) (1996) (Rule 16b-3(d)).....	5, 6, 9
§ 240.16b-7 (2005) (Rule 16b-7)	3, 7, 10
§ 240.16b-7 (1996) (Rule 16b-7)	3, 9, 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

78 Cong. Rec. 2270 (1934)	29
S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934)	5
<i>Stock Exchange Practices: Hearings on S. Res. 84 (72d Congress) and S. Res. 56 and S. Res. 97 (73d Congress) Before the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 73d Cong. (1934)</i>	29

OTHER MATERIALS

Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders, Release Nos. 33-8600, 34-52202, 35-28013, 70 Fed. Reg. 46,080 (Aug. 9, 2005)	20, 31
Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders, Release Nos. 34-37260, 35-26524, 61 Fed. Reg. 30,376 (June 14, 1996)	6
Karl Shumpei Okamoto, <i>Rereading Section 16(b) of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 27 Ga. L. Rev. 183 (1992).....	27, 28, 29
Steve Thel, <i>The Genius of Section 16: Regulating the Management of Publicly Held Companies</i> , 42 Hastings L.J. 391 (1991)	5, 27, 28, 29
